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Decla!on No. 71704": L/ fDDnlrnnlMAL 
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IJJ1I~~ 

POLLOCK PINES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE., 
a. corpora.tion, 

Compla.inant, 

vs. 

GREYHOUND LINES., INC. (Western 
Greyhound Lines Division)~ 

Defendant. 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Ca.se No. 8358. 

To Greyhound. Lines., Inc. (Western Greyhound Lines Division)., 
a. corpora.tion: 

cause o~ Lynn C~rman~ attorney ~or comp~a~ant ~~ the aoove entitled 
proceeding., ~up.ported by certo.in ll:f't1dav1ts .0'£ Theresa Anderson and 

WAlly BehrenS) filed in the above entitled proceeding on December 5" 

1966, certified copies of which ~pplicat1on and affidavits are 

annexed hereto and incorporo.tcd herein by reference a.s it fully set 

forth herein> that the defenda.nt Greyhound Lines, Inc. (~lestern 

Greyhound Lines Division) has failed and re!~sed to comply with 

certain orders of the Commission, a.s more part1cul~rly set forth in 

said application., wherein complai~ant prays that the Commission 

issue its order to defendant to show cause~ if any it has, why it 

should. not be held in contempt for failure to comply with the said 

decision; now therefore, good cause appearing., 

IT IS ORDERED: (1) that said .. G~~Yhound L1nes" Inc. (Westp.rn 

Greyhound tines DiviSion) 'be and it"'1~ here'by made a respondent 

herein; (2) that said respondent appear before Commissioner 

M1tchell or Ex~iner Cline~ or before such other CommiSSioner or 

Examiner as may 'be hereafter deSignated, at 10:00 o'cloc~ a.m., 

on Wednesd.ay the 28th day of DecemberJ' 1966, in the Junior Bui1d1ng~ 

COU1'lty Fair Grounds, Placerville, California" and then an~ there 

show cause, if any it has., why it Should not be adjud.ged 1.'0. 
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contempt of the Public Utilities Commission of the state of 

California and punished therefor according'to law. 

The Secretary is hereby directed to cause a cert1fied copy of 

this order to 'be served upon respond.ent accord.ing to law. 
'-<L 

Dated at S~ Francisco, Ca.lifornia, th:ts /3 - day of . 

DECEMSiR ' 196~. 

.-.-
, -

',0 .... ~ .... "-, ... '-....,. 
",.1 l- _ 

¥&~~~. 
Commissioners . , 
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l n BEFORE 
t, THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE~STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
.1 

2 ii 

... .... -.-....I •• J ,J...;I 

,,)p(, 'e "1'I! ~:-:,'r:s f'~~~r"ssrO'r I tW' ...... , v,, ..... t,' ,_ \I"-H~ 1.1 .. ,'l1li 
, , j: 

:3:~ POLLOCK PINES CHh'1BER OF COMMERCE, 
A :: a corporstion, 

D -""~··· ·0,.. ... , ..... - " "'"I ' , I ..., ;., 
l.. .... v wlV"" 

.... I' 
H . 
;i ,·5 ,I 

Complnin:lnt, No. 8358 
., 
t/ -vs.

e ;; 

~TO. ______ ._~ .... -" .... -......-. 

~l GREYHOUl\'\')) LINES, INC. (Hcs tern 
,7 II 'Greyhound Lines Di~ision) 

DefendAnt. 

EX P .AR'IE APPLICATION FOR. ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE IN RE CONTEMPT ' ' 

***** 
Comes now the complainant in the sbove entitled, 

~:tcr ~nd moves the above entitled honorable PUBLIC 

UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE' STATE OF CALIFORNIA for an 

order upon defendant to show cause, if any it has, .at a ' 

ti~ and pl~ce to be specified theretn, why it should not 

be adjudged guilty of contempt of the said PUBLIC UTILITIES 
.... ' 

CO~ISSION OF· THE STATE OF ClU..lFORNIA, for dOing each of 
\ 

~he following acts of fciling to comply with the oreer and 
i 
I 

decision of the said Cm1MISSION in the ~bove entitled ~tter~' 

October 4, 1966, which, order provided: 

"IT' IS ORDERED that: 

"1. Greyhound lines, Inc. shall, on or before thirty 
d~ys ~fter the effective date of this order, cease 
and desis: cnd thereafter abst~in from utilizing 
unrecsoncblc, i~oclequste end insufficient 
f~cilities for the,receipt ~nd discharge of passengers 

. 
i 

" I 

I, 

I 
( , 

.!!t: Pollock Pines Junction; .!!nd shall furnish " 
reasonable, ~dcq~te, effiCient, just and : 
ret.sonable service, instrument.:Llities" ecp.!ipmc~ .:.nd' r 
facilit.ics for the receipt ana discharge of passengers " 
s:c pollo·ck Pines Junction or at a location or .. I 

locations in the' in:nediate vicinity thereof. n , 

r. 
" 
" /' .. 

The :!c::s of f~ilure t.o comply with said order 
..... ,. 

.arc as . 
I' I follows: t .' , : 

~ :' 
(l) Thet on Novccocr 27, 1966, the dcfenc.:.nt fcilcd 

to pr(')vicc :.\ny rcc.sonc.blc) ~c!eqt:.cte) efficient, j ..:st 'or 

re.:.son.able service, instrumcntc.li::ies, equipment 0:' f:!cilitics., 
·,1- ':\. 
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for the receipt of passenger ALBERTA OLDHAM westbound from 

Pollock Pines Junction, ~nd refused to stop at Pollock Pines 

Junction except upon the overhead freeway portion of O:'.S. ' 

Highwa.y 50, several hundred .y:rds west of the intersection 

of Sly Park Road, El Dorado County, California,snd thcn~only, 

if the passenger went up on the said overhead free~ nnd 

'flc.gged the bus down. Said failure to comply With said order . 
was wilful. 

~'. 

.' I 

, , : 

, , , 

" 10 l! 
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(2) Ihnt from and since the effectivedste of said 

order dated October 4, 1966, defendant has, and is presently, 

used and using bus stops at Pollock 'Pines Junction which 

\ ~ 

I' 
11 ;: 

.1, 
·1 
I, 

'. l2 i1 
. '\ 

.13 Ii 
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14 11 a 
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15 :~ 
11 , ~ ~; 

... ~ I, 
)1 
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sre unreasonable, inadequate, inefficient, unjust and 

insufficient. Said bus stops are the bus stops Gescribed in 

the original complaint on file herein, nnd in defendant's 

'~escription of Loc~tion and Facilities for Receip~ and 

Discharge of Passengers at Pollock Pines Junction" • 

'j 

"7 I: - H 
li 

18 ~i 
i1 
" 19 ); 
q 
I, 

20 :; 

(a) There has been n~ change in the said bus stops 

loc~ted on the ~aid off-rolmps described in the original complaint~ 

cs to ~'hich dc'fendnn~ was ordered to find "new bus stops", 

" I' 
211j 

/' 

22 Ii , 
/I 

except that a bus stop sign has been erectcd, and some Uneven. 

asphalt ha.s been thrown down, following the S=me contours of 

the grou.~d as existed before. 
, 23 :: 

II 

" " 2.1. ;1 
(0) Said stopsar~ dangerous, unreasonable, inadequate) 

·!l inefficient:, :lnd insufficient) as, follows: 
25 !! 

;L 
'i . 2S i, • 
,., l.n I' 27;1 '.: ... 
.\ ....... 
" 

Westbound Bus StoE: The bus stop Sign is positioned 
, 

the collecting portion"and in, the drainage ditch visible: 
, 

defendant f s exhibits 2, #1, '1 cnd 2. Passengers are uncble: 
28 :; 

;! to st.:lnd beside the sign without standing,. in the drainolge ditch. 
2~ )",,' , . ' ,,' 

There is no passageway from thc' bus stop to any exit from the' :. 
"" , 

bus stop: \ ~ . passengers must walk in the highway it:self to rc~ch or ' ' 

lc:rvc the bus stop, due ~o the "STOP" sign visible in s:l1d 
. . ~ 

pictures. The entire area is so sloping tha~ passengers c~nnot 
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l. i: :'cssor..ab1y 0= s.:1£ely st.:nd upon. There is simply no sidewalk. 
2 

Ii 
,I of: jl or p l.:t ... o:'tn here. 
,I 

Thc::'c is no sidew31k or platform tlult would. 

: :5 11 moet the minimum requi=emcnts. of any Uniform Building Code 

.~ Ii eve:, published or adopted by ~~y governing body. 
,. 

S II 

Ii 
.J 

Ea.stbound Bus Stop: '!'here is an extremely high 6" 

,6ri .tlsphalt curb between the "p~tform" and the stopping buses, 
. i! , 

: 7 11 which is obvious 1y d.:ngerous. The "sidewallt" leading from. the 
"S t,:l 

urrpUltfo::-m" is obstrueccd by a white metal sign, z:round which ., 
" 

9:i thc:'c is only a small one-foot wide passageway for passengers 
" lo:l to use: 
,I 

this one-foot p3ssageway is sloping and extremely 
Ii 

. ., .. I< 

_J. li' d.:ngcrous •. 'There is It mct.:11 3.rl':'O~) m.a.rked "One Way", whose 

.l~ fL· point is at eye-level end hes.d .. lcvcl for' most passengers) , 
.( . 

13 W~:on the Apl:ltform") constf:.tuting an unreasonable and dangerous 

. '. I 
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. ~ 
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, , . . , 

" ~ . 
~ , , 
I , , 

:!"~ . 
. l.~!! . h.::I.za.::d 'to passengers standing on the "platform". The surface of j: 

(; .. 

15;; the asphalt "s idewalku is extremely sloping, and extremely : 
" 

16 ;~ . ~cven) full of dips :lnd ris~s. The "sidewalk" and "pl$.tform" 
'7 ;! 
- 11 would not meet the minimum requirements of any Unffo~m 

II 

lS r! Building Code ever published or.adopted by any governing body. 
'I .... ;1 
_;:T ,r 

. ;1 
" 20 :: 
" 

* * * * -1.'* * 
This application is based upon all the papers and '\ i 

2l il o:'dcrs on file herein, upon the said "Description" filed by 
, ~ I .' ' 

22:! ," 
. i' defendant, upon the effidcvits of WALLY BEHRENS and THERESA 

/I 

..,.~ :. 
-~!l At~~~SON) upon Section 2113 Public Utilities Code, and the 

" 2G 11 points and authorities served and filed herewith. 

~~FORE, complain~nt prays that the above entitled 

Co~ission issue its order upon defendant· to show ceuse, if 3ny 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA 

POtLOCK PINES CH;MBER OF COMMERCE, 
a corporation, 

, Comp lainant ) 
, ... vs .... 

,'GRETrlO~'D LINES, L~C. (Western Greyhound 
lines Division), 

Defendant. 

No .. 8358 

A'F'FIDAVIT 

That she is ~l re~ident of Pollock Pines, El Dorado 
f. 

County, Celifornia. That on Sunds.y, November 27, 1966, her 

sis:er Alberta'Oldham of Oakland was visiting 'her, ~nd affi~nt 

" . 
,I ' 

:, 
I . 

f 'telephoned the Placerville Greyhound Depot to find the t~c and ~ 

, pl~ce for,' catching the morning westbound Greyhound bus at ~ . 
Pollock Pines; she was told that at 10:15 a.m. the bus stopped : 

."c.t the Sly Park R.oad interchange." Affiant then drove her 

sister to the ,interch3nge, ~nd parked westbound, on the ~ ~ 

f l! f . h: 50 i f h b d' b ~ /Q~ , 

I .' 
o ... -ramp 0 U.S. H:l.g Nay , to wa t or t e west oun us~ _ ~ ~~ 

~ .~. '4 
!h~reOlfter ~o or three westbound Greyhound buses went 'by on 

the freeway Without coming down the ramp or stopping anywhere 

to receive p~ssengers. Tr~t then a California Highway Patrol 

officer ~rrived) ~~ told he~ ,she could not stop on the off, 

=e:p, and that there would ,not be anothcr bus westbound until 
~ I":!" ~I"...' ...:;; :-!.!J2.r ;-;::: II. \I"'e. . 

Cofter ~."~ that sa.me evenlng. Thcreupon, affia.ntdrove her 

sister to the Placerville, Bus Depot, for lack of any bus' 

service at Pollock Pines westbound. 

ThOlt on the prio= ~y', D.ffi~nt ;went t" the Sly POlrk 

RoOld intercha.nge At Pollocl< Pines, and saw her sa.id s'istcr 

se: off the e~stbound Greyhound bus et a.nd on the cnstb~~nd 

! . 

; . 
I • 
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Further> in respect to the morning incident of 

November 27, 1966, affiant telephoned the PlacerVille 

Greyhound Depot and asked ,why the buses were passing them 

without stopping; and the affiant was then informed that, 

"Oh, you have to go up on the f:x::eeway and zlag down the bUs") 

and that she would have to come in to Placerville now to 

cetch a westbound bus) because she had now missed the 

scheduled westbound bus. 

Affiant declares under penalty of perjury that the 

foregoing i~ true and correct. Executed in Placerville, 

california, on the 23th day of November, 1966 .. 
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BEFORE TIlE PUBLIC U'1'ILITIES COMMISSION OF 'IRE STATE OF C.Al.IFOR-.'-IA. 

llCl.'LCC~t P!NES C'F!.AMEER OF COMMERCE, 
B. cor:pora~ion. l 

5 ) , 

Comp lainant • 
-vs.-

) 
GREYHOUND LINES, INC. (Western Greyhound) 
Lines, Division), ) 

Defendant. ~ 
) 

WALLY BEHRENS deposes and says: 

Uo. 8358 

AEFIDAVIT. " 

That he is a resident of Pollock'Pines, El Dorado 

· ' 
, 
) , 

• · \ 

.' , 

( , 
.. 

· ' 

\ ... 
, . 

~ I 

I Co~~ty) California. 
.~ \ 

That on November . /0 - ~ 1966, at approxim.::.tely: :: 
r 

_""/.w..D_~ ___ ~ ___ O __ ...... I+I..,;.~ M.) he took an investor in Sly Para Subdivision ~ 
"' ;.: 

to the Sly Park Road interchange with U.S. Highway SO to aw~it ~ 

the westbound bus. That thereafter a westbound bus on ~he : .' 
\ . 

frccw~y pass~d overhead on the freeway overpass) and stoppe~ 

on the freeway itself just west of the westbound on-ramp~ and 

'the driver waved'for them to 'come up o~ the freeway to get on 

the .bus. That. WALLY BEHRENS did so. and the passenge~':t 

L4"R~ t N A 2M ., HI\; G. '- V , was thereby forced to board the 
,j 

c~id westbound bus at that point, on the said freeway itself:. , 
,,4 ~ 

That affiant has contacted,the lessor~ of the Safewa.y 
! shopping center, which is on the ~tersection of Sly Park Road 

~nd old U.S. Highway sq, just a halfwblocknortherly of the 

I 
1 #0 

,L 
\ · , . 
r 

. l 

~ Sly Park Road - U.S. Highway, SO interchange" ,end ,that said : 
• • I • ~ 

lessor JOHN GE~'" CHEVROLET', 1616 Eye Street, Sacramento, Califort'iia, ~: )\ 
II 

2S P in letter <i.o.tcd Octobe:: 25. 1966, -a-cco,p;y;:.wh:erco 5~~,::;:e:e'hO'd 

29 l! ~r ..... _c:!: .. r-~=.::c;;,. has given express permission for Grcyho\:nd 

~ , 

' . Ii I. ' 
30 :!' to use the large parking ~rea'~t the Safeway shopping center 

. I, II I 

31 'ii' fo::' 'the receipt and di~chD.rge~f passengers. That .o.ffi.:m.t 
, II 

32 !;~. h::.s spoken with JAMES ANDERSON) the ,Pol10cl{ Pines m.:lnager of 
", If . n 

I" '," : 1'\ 
, '. I the said Safcway store, and has received oral approv~l ~f " 

It 

il -,,-

.. 
• · · I 
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the use by Greyhound of the said shopping ccn~er parking ~rea · · . ;. 

for such receipt and discharge of Pollock Pines p.:ssengers. ' , 
. ' ....... '~ .3 i: 
. '.,'. ;! 

... ; \ .. ~,' -' .. ~ 11 
Th.:Lt within the p.o.st 

,.... ( . , 
r IV /5. days» affiant to lcphoned i :. 

" V:. Shields, assistant regional man3ger for dcfcn~nt. in 
" " 5 n, 

" :! c ;; 
.;,. ,.. .. : !I 

, .. '. 11 " "." .. 7!r 
I ~. , # • 

, . 
S~cr~cnto, ·and ~skcd him where the'buses wouid be stopping 

. , 

as ~ result of the decision in this case rendered October, 4~ 

. ' .' II 

. ,. ,:'" 8;1 . by the Cor::nission upon the, defen&nt) approximatelY'November. . . . ~ •. l! 

1966, effective(by reason of mailed service'October 5, 1966 

· , 
• · ~ 
" ., 
• 
t 

. ! . 
i 

".".".'~-:' .. 911' 
... -:""" '. ,,' ( 

. ," "0 I:' 
25,1966; and Mr. Shields stated that Greyhound would continue '\ 

• ',..;. ..... H . to use the on-and-off r3mps . \ ~ 

of the Sly Park Road-U .5. Highway "~" II 

;', .. ' ·11 /! 
.,.:. . , . ,I 50 interch.:.~ge~ 

, ' '" ~ , .... ~ :~ , . 

. =, .; , '. 12!t Affiant declares under penalty of perjury tha.t: the 

<;,','/, :~': i; I! .' foregoing is erue and corr.ect. Executed in Pollock Pines, 
. . " . . 

. . loG ;i';.:) C.alif~rnia;. on ,November 28, 1996~ " 
~ ~ ~ . 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF tHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA: 

" .. . ' 
~;: POtI.OCK PINES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, 

:: a co:::poration, 
4 'i 

, No. 8358 

5' Complainant, 
:, 
" , 

e " -vs.-

7 : I GREYHOUND LINES, L~C. (Wes tern 
!: Greyhound Liries Division)>> 

B ;: 

9 I 
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Defendant. 

OBJECTION TO AND COMPtAL."W AGAINST PRACTICE SCHEDULED BY 

DEFEND~~ ~1D AGAINST DOCATIONS FOR BUS STOPS PROPOSED BY 

DEFENDANT, AND PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER 

To the above entitled Public Utilities Commission of the 

State of California: 

The c:omp lai.n3.nt alleges: 

I 

That defendant has filed with the COMMISSION as of 

on or about December 2, 1966', a "Description of Locations and 

FaCilities for Receipt and Discharge of Passengers at Pollock 

Pines Junction" ~ which ~s referred to and incorporated herein 

as if fully set forth at length. 

II 

That by its order dated October 5, 1966, served upon 

defen~nt October 6, ,1966, effective fifty days thereafter, 

the Commission ordered defendant as follows: 

If I! IS ORDERED tlut: 

"1. GJ::cyhound Lines, Inc. sh.'lll, on or before 
thirty days after the effective dete of this order, 
cease ~nd desist and thereafter ~bstain from utilizing 
unreasonable, in~dequate ~nd insufficient 
f~cilities for the receipt and discharge of 
passengers at PollOCK Pines J~ction; and sr~ll 
furnish and maintain re,asonable, ~dequate) effiCient, 
just and rcasor.~ble service, instrumentalities, , 
equipment and f~cilitics for the receipt and 
discl~~rgc of p~sscnsers at Pollock Pines Junction or 
nt A location or loc~tions in the immcd1ntc 
vicinity chcrcof. 
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19 i: 
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20 " 

:' 
21 

~ , 

., 

" 

"2. Defendolnt) sh.lll) on or before the fortieth day 
°aftcr the effective date of this order, file in 
this proceeding a full description of ehe location 
or loe~tions, an~ the facilities thereon) to be 
used by it to receive and discharge passengers at 
Pollock Pines Junction • 

Ir3. Tarif.f publications or timetable filings 
required as a result of compliance with the order herefn 
may b~ made effective on not less than o:tc day's 
notice to the COmmission and the public." 

III 

In said complaint, the complainant expressly 

compl~ined about the use of bus stops located on che eastbound 

and westbound off-ramps of U.S. Highway 50. That thereafter, 

the defendant contended it changed its locations to the ' 

respective eastbound and westbound on-ramps. That the 
findings st~ted: 

"With respect to the first ground of the complaint, 
complatn~nt ~rgues that the on-ramps arc part of the 
f=ecway and defendant argues'that they are not. It 
is not necessary for us to make a detcrQination of that: 
issue because the complaint Will be disposed of on, 
other groimds." " 

The decision also failed to make any ruling or. 
" consider ~t all, the objection qf complainant to the use of , 

the soZlid highways constituting the said on-and-off ramps) which 

objection wa.s that Section 2,2504 Vehicle Code prohibits the 

22;~ stopping of any vehicle on any highway not bounded by adjacent 1 

. J. 

23;i curbs) a:'le --- independently and constituting a different 

24!; point,--- that stopping on such highway cons'tituted negligence 

25 i: bec~use in violation of said Section 22504 Vehicle Code, :and 
OJ ~ 

26;; :herein was not reasonable, adeq~te, aud was unreasonable, 
27 :'. a.."'ld dangerous. 

': 
28 :1 

29 ;: 

" 

31 :; 

'(I) ;; <W __ . 

" 
" 

, 
The decision did, however, expressly find that: 

I . 
II • _ ~ defendant will have to find new bus stops .et 
which to receive .and discharge passengers until such 
time, if ever, r<rt.lson'b,b le J adequate and, suf fie ient 
facilities are ixllstalle.d oI,l the ramps." 

• 
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21 :; 
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; 
IV, 

, 

The complainant objects to the proposed bus stops 
! , 
I , , 

described i.."l said "Des c.ript ion " filed by defendant, in each of 

the following respects; snd complains, that said stopping 

points on said eastbound and westbound highways constiuting 

the off-ramps of U~S. Highway 50 at Sly Park Road, 

El Dorado County, California, are unreasonable, unsafe, 

in.:ldequate, insufficient) not efficient and contrary to the 

safety,health, comfort and convenience of the Pollock Pines 
1 public and the patrons of the defendant carrier, as: ,follows: ;', 

C "' ==> 
V 

(1) The scheduled stopping point is on the 

respective eastbound and westbound off-ramps of said U.S. Highway;: 
~ ~ 

50, and are the exact same points complained about in the 

origirull petition of compUtinant, and the COMMISSION in its 

Solid decision found that defendant would have to find new ' 

bus stops --- other than the said on-and-off ramps ---; .:md 

therein, the prop~ed stopping points are directly contrary to 

the findings and order of the COMMISSION herctn. 

22;i 45l, and 761 Public Utilities Code, and contrary to the order 
" 

(2), The said stopping points are contrary to Sections 

" 

23 :; 
of the COMMISSION, in that they have the following defects: 

" Eastbound stopping point: The onlY,change in the 

25:! originally comp1~ined about stopping point here is that 
26 I,:; 

,; 03. "Bus S,top" sign has been erected, and a narrow asphalt 
" 

27 :; covering, following the same steep ground contours on this hill, 
" 

28:i h3S been thrown down and ~alled a "stdewalk". The sidewalk 
' ~ 

29 11 
11 is visibly unsafe, unrcason~ble and dangerous in that: (1) It 

'7 Ii 

~O;~ is too narrow for more t~n one person to walk upon it at 3 t~e,\ 
'I 

3l ~; 
~I ~nd passengers are in constant d4ngcr of falling down thc steep 

32 :: " hill; 

" , 
" 

I ~ 

(2) The surface of the asphalt is uneven by reason 

-3-
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" 

l of uneven holes) depressions, rises and other defects in the' 

2 ,I st:rface; (3) The su::fn.ce of the "sidewalk" is not at all 

level, but slopes at a great degree from the road downwards, 
I"~ , 

following the contour of the original steep hill; (4) 

5·' A six-tnch high, foot-wide barrier exists between the sidewalk 

olnd any stoPp'ir..g busg, constituting a great hazard; (5) .'!here 
I , 

e 

7" is a white sign in the middle of the "sidewalk" which prevents 
'/ • I I 

s p~ssage, except by use of adjncent one-foot width of SlOPing~ 

10 , 

I 

" 

11 , 

" 
" 

12 : 
, 

13 " 

" 

14 " 
" , 

15 " 

16 :~ 

l7 :; 

uneven and dangerous asphalt; (6) There is a metal arrow 
. 

at eye level at the bus stop place: which is a constant 
, '. 

hazard to the eyes, faces and heads of waiting passengers. 

The area as found in the decision is in the Sierra 

Nevadas and exposed to rain, snow and weather, but the 
I • 
1 : 

proposed schedule does not provide for any shelter or any 

means of anybody obtaining shelter. 

The proposed scheduled s~op does not provide any 
1 
: 

telephones fo'lit;he public or any mea1'4S of obtaining any 
" I 

telephones for the public. 
I, 

lS .: 
i 

1 

The said sidewalks are suitable for the driving of: 

20;: cattle to slaughter but not for the safe, effiCient, and . 

2l i: reasonable use by patrons of defendant.' 
;' 

22 'i 
" 

There is no proviSion for lighting of the. area 
" 

23:~ either presently or in the future. 
1 

i: 

2~ i: It is imp?ssible visibly for a passenger with a 
" 

2S:: suitcase to get to the bus stop ~ithout (a) turning sideways 

26 ~( ~nd edging past the white sign with the suitcase in his right .: 

27 ':: R.:tnd or (b) without walking by it with the suitcase in his, 
\i! l' 

28 !i left hand, distributing his weight outwards and endangering him 
I : , 
" , 

29 :: into falling down the steep hillside.. . . . , 
, to' •. ' 

:SO :! There is not a grandmother or an infant under l2 
,,' 

31 :1 ye~rs old who should be allow~d to walk upon this entire 
I I ' , 
1 

32 :; complex,. c~nstitutinS an obstjlCle 
I ; . ~ . 

.:l.thelete. . 
'1 

course even to the vigorous 
\ 
I 
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" e 
" • .. 
, , 
i, 
:. 

" 
" 
I! 
I, 
" 

I: ". 
~ . 

1 ii 
I, Westbound stoP~fng point: (a) No one can reach I ~ 

2 )1 the bus stop place without: walking around the visible "STOP" 
I: , 

3 ;' sign, which forces the passenger to walk on the highway itself. 
I I ; 

4. i; There is simply no sidewalk here. (b) The "Bus Stop" Sign I , . 
5 i! is implanted in the drainageiditch, and passengers cannot 

!; 

6 ;i st~nd in the place indicated by the sign without standing ~ : 
!t I 

7 i[ the drainage ditch. (3) The asphalt thrown down between the i I, . ! 

S ;: highway constituting the off-ramp and the waiting point is \, 

9 i;cxtremely sloping, and only about, 18 inches wide) and /. 
': I 10 \I 

;~ constitutes :1 hazard for :J.ny person to stand thereon; (d) Any 
I, 

11 !; person standing on the asphalt between the dx.'linage ditch and i 
'/ , " 12 I: 

;: the main-tra.velled portion of the off-ramp" does not stand on i 

13 'I 

n any "sidewalk", but upon the paved shoulder surface of the ;. . 

14 ~; highway. (e) The area is also exposed to rain and sno'".t1, and; 

15 ;1 there is no provision in the proposed scheduled stop for 
" 16 ./ , 
;: ~y shelter, any public telephone, or any lighting, now or ever. 

1711 (f) Section 22504 Vehicle Code prohibits any vehicle 'from 
18 11 ' " 

!i stopping on a·.'highway in uninco~orated territory except 
19 :: 

:~ ~t places at which there arc ~djaeent durbs: there Are no 
20 ;!" ' 

!~ curbs At the bus stop, and the stopp~g of the bus at this 

21 :; point constitutes a vio~tion of Section 22504 Vehicle Code 
22 :" "" " 

U Olnd therein constitutes pri:rnD. facie hazard • .. 

, 
, r . 

}, 

\ 

j, 
, 

23 ;; 
Independently, complainant alleges tha~ the COMMISSION I , ~ . 

2-:' ~~ 
i: ~~S no authority tn law or otherwise to direct or authorize 

"5 ,~ 

ow :! the c!cfendAnt to violate Section 22504 Vehicle Code, and is 
2(3 :i 

;; in excess of .and without jurisdiction in allowing any defend3nt 
27 ~: . ~. to 

.:: to use a.ny stoPPl.ng pOJ.nt which the Vehicle Code prohibits. 
"S :1. , , 
~ 11 " 'WHEREFORE, pursuant'to Section 455 Public 
2S!l, 

,: Utilities Code, .' and pursuant t,o all the statutes). constitutional 
:SO ;' t' 

H provisions and rules cited in Par~grnph 5 of the original -r., I: 
oJ... • 

I. 
cocplaint, petitioner comp~:f.ns of and objects to the proposed i, 

32 .; 
, ;! bus stops located ,on the off-ramps of U.S. Highw=y 50 ~t I, 

:\ 
" ii 
1/ 
II 
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Sly P."ll:'k Road, El Dora.do County, and prays as follows: 

(1) !hat the COMMISSION hear this c:.omp lai.nt and 

petition ~d objection and upon such hearing, 

(a) Issue its order disapprovtng the proposed 
, ij 

5 I; bus stops; 
Ii ,; 

e 1: ., 
I' 

(b) Issue its 'order spec:.ific:.ally enjoining 
, , f' • 

7 1i ,defendant from further continued use of said on-and-off :1 

't, 

s:1 r~s as bus stops for people; 
Ii 

9 j: (c) Direct the attorney of the COmmiSSion., pursuaut ' ;1 
10 11 to Chapter 11, Public Utilities Code, to file an action in Il ., 
II II the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the 

'. I, . 
, , : l2 iI" C01.:llty of E1 Dorado, or any other superior court of 

13 II competent jurisdiction, to enforce the order rendered herein : 
,t, . , I 

1" ~l:~d.:l.ted October 4)' 1966, wherein penalties provided by said : i. 

'l5 ;1 -·Ch.lpter 11, Public Utilities' Code, may be assessed against 

l6 H ,the ~efendant for violating the said order dated October ~) , It ,.J ' • 

17 ii . 1966 1I by cont:Lnu1ng, :lnd not re~raining from, us ing 

18 Il·unre~son3.ble, iruldequatc and insufficient facilities for 
" 

1~!1 the dischArge ~d receip~ of p~ssensers at Pollock Pines 
n 

20 i; Junction, and for failure to. provide reasonable, adequate) II 
•• 1 

2l Ii efficient, just and reasorulble service, instrmnentalities, 

22 11 equipment :lnd facilities for the receipt and deischarge of 
I' 

23 II p~ssengers at Pollock Pines Junction or at location in the 
'I 
'1 

2-l- h vicinity thereof; and wherc:tn, an injunction may permanently l' ,: 

25 ii issue against the said defendant from ever again using 
II 

28 ,1! or attempting to 'use said' on 'or off ramps for ,the receipt and 1 ., 
" I. 27 ~I discharge of people; 

28 11· (d) Otherwise ~nfor~ the said order ~ted October, I .4. 

" 
29 i!, 4, 1966, which the COMMISION may ,'deem proper; 

l/ 

'1 

. :SO ii ,>,:-'::':~;J~~x::;{~r such other ancl further relief tiS the 
3l II CC~-:s~or:t::~J:'~~~~ proper. 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC trL'II.I!IES COMMISSI,ON OF', THE STATE OF C~IFORNIA i 
" o ~: 

. 2 ~; 
~ ~ , I' 

'3 Ii POLLOCK PL~ES CHAMBER. OF COMMERCE, 
, Ii, .:l corpo:ration, ' ;' 

.tl. .; .. ~) 

I' 
:;> I! 
" II ., -vs.-
6 :, 

" 'H 
,\ 

Compla;inan't, 

, 7'l/ 
s 11 GREYHOUND LINES, INC. ewes tern 

.; :i 'Greyhound Lines Divis.i.on), 9 ., 
P • 1 

10\ II 
'11 Ii ,) 

Defendant • 

No. 8358 , 

, ! ~ , 
12 I), PO INTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RE CONTEMPT 
. :. 
13 :I-~ 

(1) Procedure: fl": 
1~ l!'"sections 1209 through 1222 'Code of Civil Procedure; Sections" , ,s: , ' 

Section 2113 Public Utilities Code; , 

" I 

' lS il ~OlO through 1020 Code of Civil Procedure. 

l6 II 
" ,I ~ 

(2) 
, I 

Defendant is liable for the acts of its agents. 

• 't " 

" 

· 

;, 
, t 

" 
~ 
I 
" , 
\ 

, 17 II Section 2109 Public Utilities Code. (No reason is seen for 
:, "18 :,'] 

\ .. 
t 

" , ' , 

. ' 

,! allowing the defendant to censure its particular driver, as 
'191; 

1j 
"cxoner3tion" for its contempt, especially in view of the 

'2Q H fllct -that the prior incident of Novem~er 10, 1966, and the 
)1 

2l, -i, " st3tement of the Placerville, Bus Depot agent show that the 
" 

22 It "i! violation of the order was part of a retalitory pattern, on the 
23 Il II part of the defendant.) 

\. 

z.z. t! 
\' 

!I 
(3) There is not even a pretense here on the part :0£ 

25 ~! 
1. 

ze ~t. 
the defendant of meeting even the minim~ standards advocated 

il by it. and which were rejected by the CommiSSion in its 
II 

27 1; dec is ion. 
I~ 

Complainant submits that defendant is guilty of 
28 :1'1 ' ' " 

II wilful c.ontempt of the COmmiSSion, and should be punished 
29 i' :; accordingly.· ..•.. 

j' ..... ~... .,.:' '. . .f ~ :SO ;! .. ;--",-",:, .,·· .. _a ......... ,wJ:/ I'~"../;'" , , 
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l!, BllFORE nu: PUBLIC tlTILITIES; COMMISSION OF T"dE STATE OF CALIFORNIA: 
" "') " ~ !t 

7 It 
:1 
~ . 

8 ~ ! 

" .. . \ 
9 I' 

I • . : 
i' ,I 

10 " 
'\ 
~ ) .. 

11 " II 
./ 

POLLOCK PINES CHAMBER. OF COMMERCE, 

Complainant, , 

-vs.-

GREYHOUND LINES, INC., (Western 
Greyhound Lines Divisl.on), 

Defendant. 

No. 8358 

PO Th'!S AND AUTHORITIES IN SuPPORT OF OBJECTION ~ 

l2 ;1 COMPLAINT! AND PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER 
'. ;, 

13 ii (1) Section 455 Public Utilities Code provides 
14 i,: 

,! that when any scp.edule st.ating a practice or nule, no causing, 

!! 
" 

a change in rate, is filed with the Commission, that the 

COm:nission ,may upon its own initiative, or upon complaint, 

at once if it so orders without answer or other formal 

ple::ldings, but upon reasonable notice, en.ter into a hearing 

concerning the propriety of such practice or rule; and that 
20 " il on such hearing, the Commiss~on shall establish the rule or 

. 21 ;,'1
1
' 

' !. practice which it finds to be just and reasonable. In the 

inst.ant case, defendant has filed such a schedule, and it 

is therefore proper to conduct a hearing to determine whether 

~e new bus stop is just .and reasonable. 

;: 

2e 1) from coutinui."l.g unreasonable, inadequate .tlnd· insufficient . . ' 
27 :,' , 

(2) Since the or1gtnal order prohibited defendant 

;, fD.cilities at this stop, etc., and since the filed "Description" 'I! 

28 ii of new stop b~,ts never been determined' by the Commission to I' ,I 

29 il be reasonable, adequate, suffi~ient, efficient or just, a hearing 
• . i ~ 

zo Ii. 0:1 the proposed stopping points. const'1tutes a continWltionof, . I, 
3' li 

... ;1 the orig1no'l1 complaint. 
Z2 il 

'i (3) 
" ;i 
:: Utilities Code, 
;i 
I: .. 

Under all the prOviSions of Ch3pter 11, Public 

the Cotani:~sion has plentiful jurisdiction 
-l-

.. ~ 

, 
. ;. 

I 

I . , 
, , 

t, . , . 
" 

~. 
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S 
;1 
" 
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e :t 
l' I: 
" 

.. a ., ~" 
• 

in the above entitled case to enforce its order dated 

-. 

" 

October 4) 1966. The duty of the Commission to enforce its 

orders, and of the Constitution and statutes relating to 

public utilities, is ~~ndatory. Section 2101 Public 

Utilities Code. Sections 2102, 2104, 2105, 2106) 2107 and 

2108 Public Utilities Code provide the procdures, ~eans and 
7, ':!, 

:, ,penalties and remedies by which to effect enforc:ementw 

S II (4) The complainant stipulatl~s that the Commission 
" 

9 n m:ly render its decision in this matter ~1ithout h~aring. The i; , 

'I 
10 il·,·'testimony and evidence at the original hearing in this case, 

11 Ii ,~'and t:he evidence submitted. by the defendant in its "Description" 
l2 i~ 

i1 .' II 

l3 " 
H 
" 14 11" 

filed herein, is more t~n adequate upon which to render 

all necessary f~dingsJ decisions, orders or decrees. 

J' . H' . 
15 (; almost aye, ar ago, and further hearings would result in no 

(5) Complainant notes that this matter commenced 

<\ 
;! 

16:; final deciSion for more than a year and a half from the 
17 1; 

institution of the proceedings •. Certainly, both defendant 

decisions upon facts which are already before the CommiSSion. 

" 

Sl.11ant ,f 

" 
0' 
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